H. No. 4942

Republic of the Philippines Congress of the Philippines

Aletro Manila

Seventeenth Congress

Second Regular Session

Begun and held in Metro Manila, on Monday, the twenty-fourth day of July, two thousand seventeen.

[REPUBLIC ACT NO. 10967]

AN ACT CREATING A BARANGAY TO BE KNOWN AS BARANGAY PUDO IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF NATONIN, MOUNTAIN PROVINCE

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. Creation of Barangay Pudo. – There is hereby created a barangay to be known as Barangay Pudo in the Municipality of Natonin, Mountain Province.

SEC. 2. Territorial Boundaries. - The territorial boundaries of Barangay Pudo shall be identified as follows:

Bounded on the Northeast (NE) along line 1 to 2 by Barangay Alunogan;

186.44	E	41	ω	Z	24	23
183.4	E	20	88	Z	23	22
179.77	Б	55	47	N	22	21
95.28	E	47	54	N	21	20
9.95	E	51	36	Z	20	19
50.66	E	2	10	Z	19	18
42.44	W	5	땷	N	18	17
204.2	W	14	73	N	17	16
7,496.29	W	33	15	N	16	15
5,678.81	W	19	7	Z	15	14
607.6	W	4	30	Z	14	13
681.29	W	37	43	Z	13	12
621.78	W	50	36	Z	12	11
156.53	W	17	62	N	11	10
262.38	W	10	34	N	10	9
305.03	W	48	40	Z	9	~
1,611.5	W	24	70	Z	8	7
336.51	W	52	88	S	7	6
993.64	R	18	18	S	6	57
506.33	E	39	47	ß	5	4
308.86	E	57	36	S	4	ω
132.96	F	34	67	S	ω	2
9,344.08	E	14	16	ß	N	I = BDM 16 N = 1899957.26 E = 522958.33
	6	E.529,075.276		N. 1892, 239. 281	N.18	
		NATONIN	2),	MPV 8 (PRS-92),	MP	
gay Pudo is	Barangay	of	description	descr	technical	The tech as follows:
15 to 1 by	line	along	(NE)		Northeast	On the Tanudan River.
by Barangay	2 to 15	line 1) along	t (SW)	Southwest (SW) along line 12 to 15	On the So Tonglayan;
by Barangay	12	g line ((SW) along line 6 to		Southwest	On the So Tonglayan;

1	42	41	40	39	38	37	36	35	34	33	32	31	30	29	28	27	26	25
Z	z	N	N	N	Z	N	N	Z	N	Z	N	N	N	Z	N	N	Z	z
7	4	26	60	79	52	37	0	4	15	26	50	0	16	49	65	42	24	12
39	24	29	51	9	43	23	31	54	49	32	48	47	38	38	27	47	3	24
W	E	E	E	H	E	H	W	W	H	E	H	E	W	W	W	W	W	E
279.09	126.61	46.73	230.45	179.62	108.16	78.42	90.57	50.93	40.29	91.24	180.93	81.96	100.08	78.98	190.19	97.42	47.12	43.52

Containing an area of 16,129,467 square meters, more or less.

SEC. 3. Conduct and Supervision of Plebiscite. - The plebiscite conducted and supervised by the Commission on Elections (COMELEC) on December 2, 1994 pursuant to Provincial Ordinance No. 1-S-91 of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Mountain Province, which ratified the creation of Barangay Pudo, shall serve as substantial compliance with the plebiscite requirement under Section 10 of Republic Act No. 7160, as amended, otherwise known as the "Local Government Code of 1991".

SEC. 4. Incumbent Barangay Officials. – The incumbent barangay officials of Barangay Pudo, Municipality of Natonin, Mountain Province shall continue to hold office until such time that their successors have been duly elected and qualified.

Ł

SEC. 5. Public Infrastructure and Facilities. – All public infrastructure and facilities for public use existing therein at the time of the approval of this Act are hereby transferred without cost or compensation to and shall be administered by the new barangay. 2

On the Southeast (SE) along line 2 to 6 by Barangay

co

Alunogan;

SEC. 6. Internal Revenue Allotment Shares. – Barangay Pudo shall be entitled to Internal Revenue Allotment (IRA) shares pursuant to Section 285 of Republic Act No. 7160, as amended, otherwise known as the "Local Government Code of 1991".

SEC. 7. *Effectivity*. – This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the *Official Gazette* or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved, PANTALEON D. AL KOKO' TELIII Speaker of the Hous President of the Senate of Representativ 1

This Act which originated in the House of Representatives was passed by the House of Representatives on March 13, 2017, amended by the Senate on August 14, 2017, and which amendments were concurred in by the House of Representatives on October 9, 2017.

LUTGARDO B. BARBO Secretary of the Senate

CESAR STRALP PAREJA Secretary General

House of Representatives

Approved: JAN 0 3 2018



RODRIGO **ROA DUTERTE** President of the Philippines

0

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES PRRD 2016 - 004961

Office of the President MALACAÑANG RECORDS OFFICE CERTIFIED COPY MATTY. CONCEPCION ZENY E. FERROLINO-ENAD MATTY. CONCEPCION ZENY E. FERROLINO-ENAD MATTY. CONCEPCION ZENY E. FERROLINO-ENAD MIE- 2018-DIRECTOR III - ACTING HEAD 1-18-2018

4